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Saturday 4th   September 2010 
 

 
Registration and tea from 14.00 

 
 
 
 

18.30  Dinner  
 

 
 

20.00  Introductory Lecture 
 
 
THE FASCINATING HISTORY OF ADDENBROOKES IN CAMBRIDGE, RUPERT BOOKE AND OTHER 
LUMINARIES          (M. Archer) 
 
 

©
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Sunday 5th   September 2010 
 

Chair: Michael Ashworth 
08.30 OPENING         E. Bruder 
 
09.00 LECTURE 1 
 
FETAL ALCOHOL SYNDROME        (H. Wainwright) 
 
9.50 LECTURE 2 
 
GENETIC DIAGNOSIS OF SMALL ROUND BLUE CELL TUMORS OF CHILDHOOD: A PEDIATRIC 
PATHOLOGIST’S APPROACH         (D. Parham) 
 

10.40 – 11.10 Coffee 
 
11.10 LECTURE 3 
 
DANDY WALKER MALFORMATION COMPLEX:         ULTRASOUND 
DIAGNOSIS AND NEURO-PATHOLOGY      (R. Kapur) 
 
12.00 LECTURE 4 
 
NON-ACCIDENTAL INJURY IN INFANTS AND CHILDREN     (N.Cary) 
 

 
12.45 Lunch 

 
13.30  Course photograph 

 
14.30 Afternoon  Tour  

 

© 
 

18.00  Dinner  
 

Chair: Elisabeth Bruder 
20.00 LECTURE 5 
 
PARTICIPANTS’ SLIDE SEMINAR  (part 1)            
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Monday 6th September 2010 
 

Chair: Helen Wainwright 
8.30  LECTURE  
 
PRIMITIVE NEURAL TUMORS OF CHILDHOOD           (D. Parham)  
 
9.30 LECTURE  
 
INFLAMMATORY DISEASES OF THE HEART IN CHILDREN        (M. Ashworth)
  

10.30 – 11.00  Coffee 
 
11.00 LECTURE   
  
PAEDIATRIC GASTROINTESTINAL DISEASE        (R. Heuschkel) 
 
12.00 LECTURE  
    
MALFORMATIONS OF INTESTINAL SMOOTH MUSCLE ASSOCIATED WITH INTESTINAL PSEUDO-
OBSTRUCTION                (R. Kapur) 
 
   

13.00 Lunch 
 

14.00 Afternoon – Tour 
 

© 
 

 
18.00 Dinner 

 
Chair: Elisabeth Bruder 

20.00 LECTURE 12 
 
 
PARTICIPANTS’  SLIDE  SEMINAR   (part 2)          
 
TUTORS’  SLIDE  SEMINAR     (part 1 )            
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Tuesday, 7th September 2010 
 

Chair: David Parham 
 
8.30 LECTURE     

 
PLACENTAL AND FETAL CONSEQUENCES OF ANDROGENETIC-BIPARENTAL MOSAICISM 
                  (R. Kapur)  
 
9.30 LECTURE  
 
USEFULNESS OF THE PLACENTA IN POSTMORTEM DIAGNOSIS    (H. Wainwright) 
  

10.30 – 11.00  Coffee 
 
11.00 LECTURE    
PAEDIATRIC ONCOLOGY: WHAT THE ONCOLOGIST NEEDS TO KNOW FROM THE PATHOLOGIST
              (A. Burke) 
 
12.00 LECTURE  
    
TUMOURS OF THE HEART AND PERICARDIUM IN CHILDHOOD    (M. Ashworth) 

  
13.00 Lunch 

 
 

Afternoon – free afternoon for private study  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18.00    Dinner 
 
 

19.00 LECTURE     Chair: Liz Hook 
 
THE EPIDEMIOLOGY OF FETAL LOSS         (G. Smith)  

 
Chair: Kurt Benirschke 

20.00 LECTURE 18  
 
TUTORS’ SLIDE SEMINAR  (part 2 )                              
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Wednesday 8th September 2010 
 

Chair: Joe Rutledge 
 
8.30 LECTURE  
 
PEDIATRIC LUNG TUMOURS               (M. Ashworth) 
 
9.30 LECTURE  
 
POTENTIAL CAUSES OF PERSISTENT OBSTRUCTIVE SYMPTOMS AFTER PULL-THROUGH 
SURGERY FOR HIRSCHSPRUNG DISEASE          (R. Kapur)  
 

10.30 – 11.00  Coffee 
 
11.00 LECTURE    
 
EPITHELIOID TUMORS OF BONE AND SOFT TISSUE           (D. Parham) 
 
 
12.00 LECTURE    Chair: Flora Jessop 
   
MOLECULAR SIMILARITIES AND DIFFERENCES IN PAEDIATRIC MALIGNANT GERM CELL 
TUMOURS                  (N. Coleman)                        
 

12.50  Lunch 
 

13.45 Afternoon – Tour Wimpole Hall 

© 
18.00  Dinner 

20.00 LECTURE  
    
TWINNING                    (K. Benirschke)                    
 
21.00 LECTURE  
 
QUIZ           (Joe Rutledge)
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Thursday 9th September 2010   
 

Chair: Raj Kapur 
 
8.30 LECTURE  
 
FETAL EFFECTS OF MATERNAL DIABETES             (H. Wainwright)
  
 
9.30 LECTURE  
 
CHIMERISM              (K.Benirschke)
  

10.30 – 11.00  Coffee 
 
11.00 LECTURE    
 
MYOGENOUS TUMORS OF CHILDREN             (D. Parham) 
 
12.00 LECTURE  
    
THE PATHOLOGY OF PULMONARY HYPERTENSION IN CHILDHOOD  (M. Ashworth) 
 

 
13.00  Lunch 

 
 

Afternoon- Free for personal study 
 

19.30     
 

Course Dinner 
St. John’s College 
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Friday 10th September 2010 
 

Chair: Liz Hook 
 
9.00 LECTURE 31 
 
QUALITY IN ANATOMIC PATHOLOGY         (J.Rutledge)  
 
9.45 LECTURE 32 
 
PLACENTA PERCRETA             (K. Benirschke)  
 
 

10.30-11.00  Coffee 
 
11.00 LECTURE 33 
NEURAL TUBE DEFECTS        (H. Wainwright) 
 
 
11.45 LECTURE 34 
 
MEET THE EXPERT VIDEO MICROSCOPY SESSION         
  

  
12.30 Business meeting 

 
INTRODUCTION TO IPPA 2011           (Esin Kotigloglu, Erdener Ozer) 
 
 

13.00 

Lunch and depart  
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TUTORS  and  PARTICIPANTS 

 
 
 
 
Michael Ashworth, e-mail: AshwoM@gosh.nhs.uk 
 
Kurt Benirschke, Department of Pathology, UCSD Medical Center, 200, West Arbor Drive, San Diego, CA 
92103-8321, USA. e-mail: kbenirschke@ucsd.edu 
 
Raj Kapur, Department of Laboratories 6p1, Children’s Hospital and Regional Medical Center, 4800 
Sandpoint Way Northeast, Seattle 98105, WA, USA, e-mail: raj.kapur@seattlechildrens.org 
 
David Parham, Pediatric Pathology, OUHSC College of Medicine, 940 SL Young Blvd. BMSB 451, Oklahoma 
City, OK 73104, USA. e-mail: David-Parham@ouhsc.edu 
 
Helen Wainwright, e-mail: Helen.Wainwright@uct.ac.za 
 
Joe Rutledge, Department of Laboratories 6p1, Children’s Hospital and Regional Medical Center, 4800 
Sandpoint Way Northeast, Seattle 98105, WA, USA, e-mail: j.rutledg@u.washington.edu 
 
Elisabeth Bruder, Institute of Pathology, University Hospital Basel, Schoenbeinstrasse 40, CH-4031 Basel 
Switzerland, e-mail: elisabeth.bruder@unibas.ch 
 
Liz Hook, Department of Histopathology, Addenbrooke’s Hospital, Box 235, Hills Road, Cambridge CB2 
0QQ, UK, e-mail: lizhook@doctors.org.uk 
 
Flora Jessop, Department of Histopathology, Addenbrooke’s Hospital, Box 235, Hills Road, Cambridge CB2 
0QQ, UK, e-mail: flora.jessop@addenbrookes.nhs.uk 
 
 
 
Mudher Al-Adnani, Department of Histopathology, Sheffield Children’s Hospital, Western Bank – Sheffield, 
S10 2TH, UK. Email: Mudher.Al-Adnani@sch.nhs.uk 
 
Ayala Arad, Department of Pathology, Bnai Zion Medical Center, 47A Vardia St., 34657 Haifa, Israel, e-
mail: arad_a@internet-zahav.net 
 
Stefania Bitetti, Paediatric Pathology, RMCH, Oxford Road, Manchester M139WL, UK, e-mail: 
sbitetti@libero.it 
 
Sigrid Bjoernstad, Center for Pediatric and Pregnancy Related Pathology, Department of Pathology, Oslo 
University Hospital, Ulleval, Kirkeveien 166, 0407 Oslo, Norway, e-mail: Sigrid.bjornstad@ulleval.no, 
sigrid.bjornstad@uio.medisin.no 
 
Claire Bowen, Histopathology, Birmingham Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Steelhouse Lane, 
Birmingham, B4 6NH, UK, e-mail: cbowen@doctors.org.uk 
 
Dorothee Bouron-Dal Soglio, Department of Pathology, CHU Ste Justine, 3175 Chemin de la Cote Sainte 
Catherine, 43T 1C5 Quebec Montreal, Canada, e-mail: dorothee.dal_soglio.hsj@sss.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Fernando Casco, Pathology Department, Hospital Universitario Nino Jesus, 65 Menendez Pelayo Av, 28009 
Madrid, Spain,e-mail: fgcasco2000@yahoo.com.ar 
 
Amanda Charlton, Histopathology, The Children’s Hospital at Westmead, Corner Hawkesbury Rd and 
Hainsworth St., Westmead, NSW, 2076, Australia, e-mail: amandac6@chw.edu.au 
 
Fraser Charlton, Cellular Pathology, Royal Victoria Infirmary, Queen Victoria Road, Newcastle upon Tyne, 
NE1 4LP, UK, e-mail: fraser.charlton@ncl.ac.uk 
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Sophie Collardeau-Frachon, Centre de pathologie, Groupement Hospitalier est, 59, bd Pinel, 69677 Bron 
Cedex, France, e-mail: sophie.collardeau-frachon@chu-lyon.fr 
 
Isabel Colmenero, Department of Pathology, Hospital Infantil Universitario Nino Jesus, Av. Menendez 
Pelayo, 65, 28009 Madrid, Spain, e-mail: isabelcolmenero@gmail.com 
 
Ellen Degreef, Pathologie, UZ Brussel, Laarbeeklaan 101, 1090 Jette, Belgium, edegreef@scarlet.be 
 
Susan Dilly, Histopathology, Royal London Hospital, 11 Westwood Park, Forest Hill, London SE23 3QB, UK, 
e-mail: s.dilly@qmul.ac.uk 
 
Milena Djukic, Pathology, Mother and Child Care Institute of Serbia ‘dr Vukan Cupic’, Radoja Dakica 6-8, 
11070 Belgrade, Serbia, e-mail: milena19yu@yahoo.com 
 
Slavisa Djuricic, Department of Clinical Pathology, Mother and Child Health Institute of Serbia, 8 R. Dakica 
Street, 11070 Belgrade, Serbia, e-mail: djurisla@sezampro.rs 
 
Karen Ernestus, Department of Pathology, University of Wuerzburg, Josef-Schneider-Str. 2, 97080 
Wuerzburg, Germany, e-mail: Karen.ernestus@uni-wuerzburg.de 
 
Dinesh Fernando, Department of Forensic Medicine, University of Peradeniya, Peradeniya 2000, Sri Lanka, 
e-mail: dineshmgfdo@yahoo.com 
 
Maria Laura Galluzzo, Department of Pathology, Hospital Nacional de Pediatria JP Garrahan, Combate de 
lod Pozos, 1881, Buenos Aires 1245, Argentina, e-mail: lauragalluzzoch@yahoo.com.ar 
 
Carole Gengler, Institute of Clinical Pathology, University Hospital Zuerich, Schmelzbergstrasse 12, 8091, 
Switzerland, e-mail: carole.gengler@usz.ch 
 
David Gisselson Nord, Department of Pathology, Regional and University Laboratories, University Hospital, 
SE 221 85 Lund, Sweden, e-mail: david.gisselson_nord@med.lu.se 
 
Tor Arne Hanssen, Department of Clinical Pathology, Diagnostic Clinic, University Hospital of Northern 
Norway, PO Box 100, N-9038 Tromsoe, Norway, e-mail: tor-arne.hanssen@unn.no 
 
Pasi Hirvikoski, Department of Pathology, Oulu University Hospital, P.O. Box 50, Fin-90029 Oys, Finland, 
e-mail: pasi.hirvikoski@ppshp.fi 
 
Sylvia Hoeller, Institute of Pathology, Hospital of the University of Basel, Schoenbeinstrasse 40, 4031 
Basel, Switzerland, e-mail: hoellers@uhbs.ch 
 
Marieke Hogenes, Department of Pathology, Laboratorium Pathologie Oost Nederland, Burgemeester Edo 
Bergsmalaan 1, 7512 AD Enschede, The Netherlands, e-mail: m.c.h.hogenes@umcutrecht.nl, 
m.hogenes@laborpath.nl 
 
Casper Jansen, Department of Pathology, Laboratorium Pathologie Oost-Nederland, Burg. Edo 
Bergsmalaan 1, 7512 AD, Enschede, The Netherlands, e-mail: c.jansen@laborpath.nl 
 
Eva Juettner, Sektion Kinderpathologie, Institut für Pathologie, Haus 14, Universitätsklinikum Schleswig-
Holstein, Arnold-Heller Strasse 3, 20105 Kiel, Germany, e-mail: ejuettner@path.uni-kiel.de 
 
Suonavy Khung-Savatovsky, Service de Biologie du Developpement, foetopathologie, Hopital Robert 
Debre, 48 boulevard serurier, 75019 Paris, France, e-mail: suonavy.khung@rdb.aphp.fr 
 
Elena Kikina, Department of Pathomorphology, Cytology and Genetics, Irkutsk Regional Diagnostic Centre, 
109 Baikalskaya Street, 664047 Irkutsk, Russia, e-mail: lena_kikina@mail.ru 
 
Esin Kotigloglu, Haci Memis mah. 2070 sok. 21/3   35950  Alacati - Cesme - Izmir - Turkey, 
ekotilkaraa@yahoo.com 

XXXIInd IPPA Course 2010                                                                  10                    Cambridge   

mailto:sophie.collardeau-frachon@chu-lyon.fr
mailto:isabelcolmenero@gmail.com
mailto:edegreef@scarlet.be
mailto:s.dilly@qmul.ac.uk
mailto:milena19yu@yahoo.com
mailto:djurisla@sezampro.rs
mailto:Karen.ernestus@uni-wuerzburg.de
mailto:dineshmgfdo@yahoo.com
mailto:lauragalluzzoch@yahoo.com.ar
mailto:carole.gengler@usz.ch
mailto:david.gisselson_nord@med.lu.se
mailto:tor-arne.hanssen@unn.no
mailto:pasi.hirvikoski@ppshp.fi
mailto:hoellers@uhbs.ch
mailto:m.c.h.hogenes@umcutrecht.nl
mailto:m.hogenes@laborpath.nl
mailto:c.jansen@laborpath.nl
mailto:ejuettner@path.uni-kiel.de
mailto:lena_kikina@mail.ru
mailto:ekotilkaraa@yahoo.com


 
May Leong, Department of Histopathology, Southampton General Hospital SGH, Level E, South Academic 
Block, SGH, Tremona Road, Southampton SO16 6YD, UK, e-mail: mayyingl@yahoo.com 
 
Jouko Lohi, Department of Pathology, HUSLAB, Helsinki University Central Hospital, Haartmaninkatu 3, PO 
Box 400, Fin-00029 HUS Helsinki, Finland, e-mail: jouko.lohi@helsinki.fi 
 
Andreas Marnerides, Clinical Pathology & Cytology, Karolinska University Hospital, Huddinge, Klinisk 
Patologi/ Cytologi, Karolinska Universitetssjukhuset Huddinge, F42, Haelsovaegen, 141 86 Stockholm, 
Sweden, e-mail: amarnerides@hotmail.com, andreas.marnerides@karolinska.se 
 
Lisa Leth Maroun, Department of Pathology, Diagnostic Center, unit 5443, Rigshospitalet, Blegdamsvej 9, 
Copenhagen DK-2100, Denmark, e-mail: lisa.leth.maroun@rh.regionh.dk 
 
Anne-Elisabeth Mas, Department of pathology, APHP Antoine Beclere Hospital, 157 rue de la porte de 
Trivaux, 92141 Clamart, France, e-mail: anne-elisabeth.mas@abc.aphp.fr 
 
Jeannette McFarlane, Department of Anatomic Pathology, LabPlus, Gate 4, Auckland City Hospital, 1148 
Auckland, New Zealand, e-mail: JeannetteM@adhb.govt.nz 
 
Jo McPartland, Department of Paediatric Histopathology, Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, Eaton Rd, Liverpool 
L12 2AP, UK. e-mail: Jo.McPartland@alderhey.nhs.uk 
 
Zoe Mead, Department of Histopathology, Southampton General Hosptal, Tremona RD, Southampton, 
England, e-mail: zoewalsh@doctors.org.uk 
 
Charlotte Mechler, Department of Pathology, Hopital Louis Mourier, 178, rue des Renouillers, 92700 
Colombes, France, e-mail: charlotte.mechler@lmr.aph.fr 
 
Suzanne Mol, Department of Pathology, Jeroen Bosch Ziekenhuis, Den Bosch, Loondermolen 89, 
Eindhoven 5612 MJ, The Netherlands, e-mail: suzanne@climbing.nl  
 
Erdener Ozer, Department of Pathology, Dokuz Eylul University School of Medicine, Inciralti, 35340 Izmir, 
Turkey, e-mail: erdener.ozer@deu.edu.tr 
 
Komala Pillay, Department of Histopathology, National Health Laboratory Services and University of Cape 
Town, PO Box 5182, 7536 Tygervalley, Cape Town, South Africa, e-mail: Komala.Pillay@uct.ac.za 
 
Silvia Planas, Histopathology Department, St. Thomas’ Hospital, 2nd Floor, North Wing, St. Thomas’ 
Hospital, Westminster Bridge Road, London SE1 7EH, United Kingdom, e-mail: silvia_planas@yahoo.es 
 
Aylar Poyraz, Department of Pathology, Gazi University Medical School, Gazi Universitesi Tip Fakultesi 
Patoloji AD, Besevler, Ankara 06500, Turkey, e-mail: aylar@gazi.edu.tr 
 
Lidia Raevskaya, Pathomorphology Section, Department of Pathomorphology, Cytology and Genetics, 
Irkutsk Clinical Diagnostic Centre, 109 Baikalskaya Street, 664047 Irkutsk, Russia, e-mail: 
lidiaraevskaya@yahoo.com 
 
Rodriguez Maria Matilde, Department of Pathology, University of Miami/ Jackson Memorial Hospital, 1611 
NW 12 Avenue. Holtz Center-2142, Miami, Florida 33136, USA, e-mail: mmrod@miam.edu, 
MRodrig2@med.miami.edu 
 
Anne-Laure Rougemont, Service de Pathologie Clinique, Hopitaux Universitaires de Geneve, Rue Michel-
Servet, 1211 Geneve 4, Switzerland, e-mail: anne-laure.rougemont@hcuge.ch 
 
Carlota Rovira, Department of Pathology, Hospital Sant Joan de Deu, Pg Sant Joan de Deu n° 2. 08950 
Barcelona, Spain, e-mail: crovira@hsjdbcn.org 
 
Chitra Sethuraman, Paediatric Histopathology, Sheffield Children’s NHS Foundation Trust, Western Bank, 
Sheffield S10 2TH, United Kingdom, e-mail: drcsethuraman@yahoo.com 
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Artur Silva, Servico Anatomia Patologica, Hospital Santa Maria, Av. Prof. Egas Moniz, 1649-035 Lisboa, 
Portugal, e-mail: artur.costasilva@hsm.min-saude.pt 
 
Meeli Sirotkina, Department of Pathology, Tartu University Hospital, L. Puusepa 8, Tartu 51014, Estonia, 
e-mail: meeli.sirotkina@kliinikum.ee 
 
Jurate Skikuniene, Department of Pathology and Cytology, Karolinska University Hospital, Solna, 
Stockholm 17176, Sweden, e-mail: jurate.skikuniene@karolinska.se 
 
Jens Stahlschmidt, Department of Histopathology, Bexley Wing Level 5, St. James’ University Hospital, 
Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust, Beckett Street, Leeds LS22 6SG, UK, e-mail: 
jens.stahlschmidt@leedsth.nhs.uk 
 
Kate Strachan, Anatomic Pathology, Wellington Hospital, Level F CSB, Riddiford St, Newtown, Wellington 
6021 New Zealand, e-mail: katestrachan@gmail.com 
 
Albertus (Bert) Timmer, Department of Pathology and Medical Biology, University Medical Center 
Groningen, PO Box 30.001 9700 RB Groningen, The Netherlands, e-mail: a.timmer@path.umcg.nl 
 
Gitta Turowski, Department of Pathology, Oslo University Hospital Ulleval, Kirkeveien 166, Oslo 0407, 
Norway, e-mail: gitta.turowski@ulleval.no/ g.e.turowski@medisin.uio.no 
 
Christian Vokuhl, Institut für Pathologie, Haus 14, Universitätsklinikum Schleswig-Holstein, Arnold-Heller 
Strasse 3, 20105 Kiel, Germany, e-mail: cvokuhl@path.uni-kiel.de 
 
Patrick van der Voorn, Department of Pathology, VU University Medical Center (VUMC) Amsterdam, Singel 
55, Amsterdam 1012VD, the Netherlands, e-mail: JP.vanderVoorn@vumc.nl 
 
Martin Weber, Department of Histopathology, Great Ormond Street Hospital, Great Ormond Street, 
London, WCIN 3JH, UK. e-mail: m.weber@ich.ucl.ac.uk 
 
Ina U Nicklaus-Wollenteit, Paediatric Histopathology, Birmingham Children’s Hospital, Steelhouse Lane, 
Birmingham B4 6NH, England GB, e-mail: WollenteitNicklaus@web.de 
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